NON-CONFIDENTIAL
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

10 March 2021

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 18th March, 2021, 6.00 pm in
Online Meeting

AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary)
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4 Question Time:

To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rules

6  Corporate Plan 2019-22 (2021 Update) (Pages 11 - 42)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)



Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed. Where
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front
of the public gallery. This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the
public being accidentally filmed.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: J Oates, R Pritchard, J Chesworth, D Cook, M Cook and S Doyle.


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

Agenda Item 2

& <P
3 SUATAUAUANANA
Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 18th FEBRUARY 2021

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair),
J Chesworth, M Cook, S Doyle and J Oates

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director
Communities), Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Anna Miller
(Assistant Director — Growth & Regeneration), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director
Partnerships), Rob Holder (Consultant), Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services,
Scrutiny and Elections Officer), Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate
Support Assistant) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer)

The following Councillors were in attendance:
Councillor R Ford and Councillor T Jay.

88 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 4™ February 2021 were
approved as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)
89 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.
90 QUESTION TIME:

None.

91 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE OR BY THE COUNCIL)

Cabinet received the Report of the Chairs of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny and
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee which updated Cabinet and included the
recommendations to it following consideration of matters by the Scrutiny
Committees.

1
Page 3



92

Cabinet 18 February 2021

The Chair invited Councillor R Ford, the Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny
Committee to present the recommendations on the Green agenda item. The
recommendations were that:

1. A working group be set up comprising the responsible Portfolio Holder,
Chair of the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and a member of the
Opposition to review the contents of any report produced to help
understand the council’s baseline carbon footprint.

2. A commitment be made to engage with members of the public regarding
the green agenda, seeking their views and input on the contents of any
baseline report produced.

The Chair invited Councillor Ford to remain at the meeting whilst Cabinet
considered the Climate Change Declaration update item which would then further
consider the scrutiny recommendations.

The Chair invited Councillor T Jay, the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee
to present the recommendations on the Quarterly Performance Report, Quarter 3.
Councillor Jay reported that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had received the
performance update and financial health check for Quarter 3 at its meeting on 3
February 2021 and the Committee recommended to Cabinet that Cabinet be
advised of the areas where additional information had been sought by the
Committee, in the form of an additional page being added to the report following
the meeting. The Chair reported that Corporate Scrutiny Committee had also
endorsed the report.

RESOLVED that:

Cabinet approved the recommendation that the areas where additional
information had been sought by the Committee be added to the report in the form
of an additional page.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

QUARTER THREE 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT

Cabinet received the Quarter 3 2020/21 performance update and financial
Healthcheck. The report had been considered by Corporate Scrutiny Committee
at their meeting on 3™ February 2021. Requests for additional information were
made at that meeting and were included at Appendix D.

RESOLVED that Cabinet approve
[...]
2021/22 to 2023/24
contained within Appendix N;

adoption of the Treasury Management Practices contained within ANNEX 8;

the detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2021/22 contained in the
Treasury Management Strategy within ANNEX 4; and

the Corporate Capital Strategy and associated Action Plan (as detailed at
Appendix O).

the current funding of £35,000 held in the CIL neighbourhood reserve be
released to create a budget in 2021/22 for Cabinet to allocate on a
neighbourhood project basis.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

CLIMATE CHANGE DECLARATION UPDATE

The Leader of the Council presented the report which:

1. updated Cabinet on progress delivering the Climate Emergency which was
declared at the Full Council meeting on the 19" November 2019; and

2. provided a road map that would meet the Council’s target of becoming net-
zero carbon for its activities by 2050 with an aspiration to achieve 2030
should the council be financially able to do so.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

1. approved the release of contingency money to deliver Step 1 in the
approach outlined in the report;

2. approved the procurement and appointment of a specialist;

5
Page 7



95

96

97

Cabinet 18 February 2021

3. agreed that once full council had elected a new Leader, at its meeting on
23 February 2021, to take leadership on 1 March 2021, Councillor D Cook
write to the new Leader to recommend and supporting scrutiny’s
recommendation that we designate a portfolio lead for climate change and
that portfolio lead also has a member champion and that we also then look
to let the portfolio lead and member champion form a working group to
meet the aspirations of scrutiny and look to consult with the public; and

4. approved the recommendation to report back to Cabinet and the Health &
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the outcomes of Stage 1, when ready.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

WRITE OFFS 01 APRIL 2020 TO 31 DECEMBER 2020

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance proposed that
Members endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2020 to
31 December 2020.

RESOLVED That Cabinet endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period
of 1st April 2020 to 31 December 2020 set out in Appendix A-E.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook)
CASTLE REVIEW 2020

The Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Regeneration presented to Cabinet the
Castle Review that had been prepared in 2020 and which updated the previous
2018 version taking into account improving the commerciality of the venue. The
Portfolio Holder thanked Officers and members of the Heritage working group for
their input.

RESOLVED that Cabinet approved:

1. the Castle Review undertaken in 2020 as detailed in the report and set out
in Appendix 1; and

2. the action plan and timetable for the delivery of the review
recommendations as set out in Appendix 3.

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor D Cook)
MODERN SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2019/20
The Portfolio Holder for Regulatory and Community Safety report set out the
Council’'s Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2019/20 for
Cabinet’s approval. The report had been previously considered by the Audit

and Governance Committee on 11 February 2021.

RESOLVED that Cabinet:

6
Page 8



Cabinet 18 February 2021

e Noted that the Audit and Governance Committee had endorsed the

statement on 11™ February 2021;
e Approved the Council's Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking

Statement 2019/20.

Leader

7
Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET Agenda ltem 6

THURSDAY, 18 MARCH 2021

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
CORPORATE PLAN 2019-22 (2021 UPDATE)
Exempt Information
None
Purpose

To provide Cabinet Members with an update of the Council’s Corporate Plan for the
period to 2022.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:

Cabinet approves the Corporate Plan update.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
In March 2019 Cabinet adopted the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2019 to
2022. The focus of that document was upon how the Council will use its Corporate
Plan, Medium Term Financial Strategy and agreed priorities to achieve the new
vision.
It is both prudent and good practise to provide our stakeholders with the assurance
they need that Tamworth Borough Council has a vision and clear priorities that are
supported by ambitious plans and actions.
The plan also includes an Annual Review element and, in addition, Cabinet Members
with portfolios for specific services have taken the opportunity to reflect upon some of
the achievements in their respective summaries.
It has also been updated to include the new three-to-five-year ‘Recovery and Reset’
programme, which is designed to ensure the authority remains fit for the future, while
protecting services for our residents, businesses and the most vulnerable in our
community.
This Corporate Plan update spans the remainder of the current Corporate Plan

period to 2022 and is set out at Appendix 1. Subject to Members’ approval it will be
posted on the Council’s internet site for access on demand.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable

Page 11



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are none directly arising from this report. The Corporate Vision, Priorities Plan,
Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 was approved by Council on 23™
February 2021.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

There are none directly arising from this report.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are none directly arising from this report.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are none directly arising from this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Council has complied with recognised best practise and produced a Corporate
Plan annually since 2008.

REPORT AUTHOR

The report was compiled by John Day and produced by the Council’s Graphics
Team. Contributions from Cabinet Members and Corporate Management Team
have served to enhance the repor
[...]
delivery.

Heritage

To scope what is meant by the ferm ‘heritage asset’.

Undertake a review of the current heritage offer within Tamworth to establish a
baseline/inventory of all heritage assets (including buildings, land & collection).

Propose an effective economical business (operational, commercial & financial) model which
will protect Tamworth’s heritage for future generations.

Secure the future safety & accessibility of the heritage collection & archives to ensure
compliance with Arts Council requirements.

Page 40

Tamworth Borough Council




Page 41

Corporate Plan 2019-2022 (Update 2021) 29



30

Tamuworth

Borough Council

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL
CORPORATE PLAN 2019-2022 (2021 UPDATE)

CONTACT US

To provide feedback specifically on the form and content of this Corporate Plan update,
email enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk.

For more information about Tamworth Borough Council visit our website: www.tamworth.gov.uk

Tamworth Borough Council
Marmion House

Lichfield Street

Tamworth

B79 7BZ

Email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk

Designed and produced by

Tamworth Borough Council,
Marmion House,

Lichfield Street,

Tomworth,

Staffordshire

B79 7BZ

Tel: 01827 709709
Email: enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk
Website: www.tamworth.gov.uk


http://www.tamworth.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Corporate Plan 2019-22 (2021 Update)
	Appendix 1 Corporate Plan 2019-22 (2021 Update)




Minutes of the meeting

& <P
& SUATAUAUANANA
'Ulnnnunz‘

98

99

100

101

102

103

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 18th MARCH 2021

PRESENT: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair),
J Chesworth, D Cook, M Cook and S Doyle

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), John Day (Knowledge, Performance
and Insight Co-ordinater), Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and
Elections Officer), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services
Manager) and Adam Deakin (Technical Infrastructure Engineer)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 18" February 2021 were approved as a
correct record

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

QUESTION TIME:

None

MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

None
CORPORATE PLAN 2019-22 (2021 UPDATE)

The report of the Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet Members with an
update of the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period to 2022.



Cabinet

18 March 2021

RESOLVED

that
Cabinet approved the Corporate Plan update

(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor
R Pritchard)

The Leader thanked Officers and John Day for the work
that had been put into the report.

Leader



